

No. 22-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

---

ERIN M. ERHARDT  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL T. JEAN  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR  
LEGISLATIVE ACTION  
11250 Waples Mill Road  
Fairfax, VA, 22030  
(703) 267-1158  
EErhardt@nrahq.org

October 4, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
THE ARGUMENT..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 4  
I. SECTION 922(g)(8) IS INCONSISTENT  
WITH THE NATION’S HISTORY AND  
TRADITION OF FIREARMS REGULA-  
TION ..... 4  
A. The plain text of the Second Amend-  
ment covers Section 922(g)(8) ..... 4  
B. Civil protective order deprivations are  
inconsistent with the history and tradi-  
tion of firearms regulations ..... 7  
II. SECTION 922(g)(8) FAILS TO PROVIDE  
BASIC PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS  
SAFEGUARDS ..... 18  
CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	2
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	14
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. 156 (1824) .....	8
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union, Loc. 473</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	21
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 546 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Codd v. Codd</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 141 (N.Y. Chan. 1816).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 305 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1973).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>Cooper v. Telfair</i> , 4 U.S. (Dall.) 14 (1800) .....	13
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022).....	6

<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857), <i>superseded</i> (1868).....	11
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	20
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 303 So. 2d 133 (Ala. Crim. App. 1974).....	11
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	12
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 50 So. 497 (Miss. 1909).....	10
<i>Foster v. President, etc., of Essex Bank</i> , 16 Mass. 245 (1819).....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	20
<i>In re C.L.S.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 15 (Tex. App. 2012).....	27
<i>In re J.M.S.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. App. 2001).....	27
<i>Joseph v. Joseph</i> , No. 14-20-00855-CV, 2022 WL 3205099 (Tex. App. Aug. 9, 2022).....	18, 22
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 12, 14, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	15, 16
<i>Kinkaid v. Thurston Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 845 F. App'x 621 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24

<i>Kolvek v. Napple</i> , 212 S.E.2d 614 (W. Va. 1975) .....	11
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	4
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	9, 11
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	19
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	15, 21
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	27
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	19
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 476 (1885).....	5
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	20, 21, 22
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 28
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	22
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Smith v. Blaylock</i> , 191 N.E. 206 (Ill. 1934).....	10

<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	20, 21
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	14
<i>Roper v. Jolliffe</i> , 493 S.W.3d 624 (Tex. App. 2015) .....	23, 24
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	15, 23
<i>Santos v. Nahiwa</i> , 487 P.2d 283 (Haw. 1971).....	11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	24
<i>Severance v. Healey</i> , 50 N.H. 448 (1870).....	14
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 580 P.2d 765 (Ariz. App. 1978).....	11
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 61 N.C. 453 (1868) .....	8
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	5
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 511 (2021).....	22

<i>United States v. Bramer</i> , 956 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Tex. 1999), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 389 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 22-2870, 2023 WL 5605618 (8th Cir. Aug. 30, 2023) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 581 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Rehlander</i> , 666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 292 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 159 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	9
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 458 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21

<i>Wallingford v. Bonta</i> , No. 21-56292, 2023 WL 6153588 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2023) .....	25
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) ..... 2-4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18, 20-24, 26-28	
Tex. Fam. Code § 81.007 .....	16, 27
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.005(b).....	22
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.022(b)(2)(C) .....	24
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(a)-(b) .....	16
Tex. Penal Code § 22.02(a)-(b) .....	16
Tex. Penal Code § 25.07(a).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	6, 15
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	9
4 Blackstone, Commentaries .....	10
Ruth H. Bloch, <i>The American Revolution, Wife Beating, and the Emergent Value of Privacy</i> , 5 Early Am. Studies 221 (2007) .....	26
1 William Hawkins, <i>Please of the Crown</i> (6th ed. 1787).....	10
Nelson Lund, <i>The Ends of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Firearms Disabilities and Domestic Violence Restraining Orders</i> , 4 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 157 (1999).....	18



Kathleen G. McAnaney Laura A. Curliss C. Elizabeth Abeyta-Price, <i>From Imprudence to Crime: Anti-Stalking Law</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 819 (1993) .....	10
T. Gary Mitchell, <i>Making the Law Work for Do- mestic Violence Survivors: Defining the Proper Scope of Protective Orders, Defeating Malicious Prosecution Claims and Saving a Home in Bankruptcy</i> , 33 Women’s Rts. L. Rep. 401 (2012) .....	26
Elizabeth Pleck, <i>Criminal Approaches to Family Violence, 1640-1980</i> , 11 Crime & Just. 19 (1989) .....	9
1 Private and Special Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts from 1780– 1805 (1805).....	13
Richard A. Posner, <i>How Judges Think</i> (2008) .....	8
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 461 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>The Meaning(s) of “The People” in the Constitution</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1078 (2013) .....	6
<i>Without Restraint: The Use and Abuse of Domestic Restraining Orders</i> , Coalition to End Domestic Violence (2021).....	25
Cathy Young, <i>Hitting below the belt</i> , Salon (Oct. 25, 1999).....	26
